
 

 
 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Cllrs Laura Beddow, Spencer Flower, Byron Quayle, Jane Somper and Gary Suttle 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure councillors are 
asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the interest and any action they 
propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting.  
 
The first 8 questions and the first 8 statements received from 
members of the public or organisations for each meeting will be 
accepted on a first come first served basis in accordance with the 
deadline set out below.  Further information read Public Participation 
- Dorset Council  
  
All submissions must be emailed in full 
to chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Thursday 30 
November 2023 
  
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
  

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

 

5.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  8.30am on Thursday 30 November 
2023. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

6.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

9 - 14 

 To consider the draft Forward Plan. 
 

 

7.   DORSET COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL UPDATE 
 

15 - 20 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

8.   CARE DORSET UPDATE 
 

21 - 26 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

9.   REPORT TO CABINET ON PERFORMANCE OF THE TRADING 
ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY 
 

27 - 36 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

10.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior  
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) (b)  
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be  
recorded in the minutes.  
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following  
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within  
meaning of paragraph(s) x of Part 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local  
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the  
item of business is considered.  
 
There is no exempt business scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, Spencer Flower and Jane Somper 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Byron Quayle and Gary Suttle 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (HR Director - Care Dorset), Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive Director - 
People Adults), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Chris 
Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Price (Interim Corporate Director for 
Commissioning), Caroline Tapster (Chair of the Board - Care Dorset) and Steve 
Veevers (Managing Director - Care Dorset) 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
Following the recent reshuffle of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council 
advised that, in line with the terms of reference, he had appointed himself and 
Cllr Laura Beddow to be Chair and Vice-Chair of the Shareholder Committee 
respectively. 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
No requests to participate had been received. 
 

5.   Councillor Questions 
 
No councillor questions had been received. 
 

6.   Terms of Reference 
 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
7.   Dorset Council Operational Update 

 
The Interim Corporate Director for Commissioning introduced the report which 
set out the operational update on behalf of Dorset Council, which covered 
activity since April 2023. 
 
In the absence of questions from committee members, the Chairman thanked 
officers for the report and stated that he was pleased to see that good 
progress was being made in embedding Care Dorset into the organisation. 
 
Noted 
 

8.   Appointment of Chairman of the Board of Directors 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the 
request to appoint the Chairman of the Board of Directors following the 
recruitment process as set out.  
 
Members were pleased to note the robustness of the recruitment process that 
had assessed suitability of Ms Tapster for the role of Chairman of the Board 
and felt that her vast experience within the sector would be of great value to 
the company. 
 
DECISION 
 
(i)   the appointment of Caroline Tapster as Chair of the Board of Directors for 

Care Dorset on an initial two-year term be approved. 
 
(ii)  Authority be delegated by the Shareholder Committee to allow the option 

to extend this appointment to the full permitted two terms, via a motion 
and decision by the Care Dorset Renumeration and Appointments 
Committee and update to the Shareholder Committee on the extension. 

 
9.   Change to Care Dorset Financial Year 

 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the 
request to amend the Financial Year for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd. 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Resources and S151 Officer highlighted 
that he was supportive of the request in principle, however he did have 
concerns in relation to the mechanics of how this would be achieved and that 
if approved, he would like to discuss this further and agree a plan for delivery. 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset recognised the concerns raised and 
agreed that he would work with the Council’s finance team to ensure that this 
request and subsequent change to process would not place an unnecessary 
burden upon the resourcing with in the Council’s finance team. 
 
DECISION 
 
(i)  That the Care Dorset financial year end be moved to 30 September 2023. 

Page 6



3 

 
(ii) That the Shareholder notes that Care Dorset will file dormant accounts for 

the period up to 30 September 2022 with Companies House. 
 

10.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset gave a Powerpoint presentation which 
provided Members with an update of the progress made since the launch of 
Care Dorset in October 2022, together with outcomes, targets and future 
ambitions surrounding delivery. 
 
Members were pleased to note the progress made in the nine months since 
the launch of Care Dorset and commended the organisation for all that it had 
done so far to ensure the delivery of these important services to its users, in 
particular noting that there had been many positive outcomes. 
 
The Chairman echoed such comments and thanked the Managing Director for 
his comprehensive presentation. 
 
Noted 
 

11.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

12.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

13.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by Cllr S Flower and seconded by Cllr L Beddow: 
 
DECISION 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following 2 items in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

14.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset provided Members with an in-depth 
operational update from the perspective of Care Dorset Holdings Ltd. 
 
Points raised by Members following presentation of the report included: 
 

• Priority given to Dorset residents 

• Robustness of risk structure 
 
Noted 
 
 

Page 7



4 

 
15.   Remuneration Strategy 

 
The Human Resources Director for Care Dorset introduced the report which 
set out the proposed strategy for staff remuneration. 
 
The Head of Legal Services, highlighted that future material changes to 
employee terms and conditions would either be included as part of the 
business planning process which would be brought to the Shareholder 
Committee for approval and that any proposed material changes to employee 
terms and conditions that arose outside of the business planning process, 
would need to be brought forward to the Shareholder Committee for prior 
approval, as would any exception reporting. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Strategy be approved with a review period of three years. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.08 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd Forward Plan 

For the period 1 MARCH 2024 to 10 JULY 2024  
(Publication date - TBC) 

Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Shareholder Committee for the Dorset Centre of Excellence.  It is published 28 days 
before the next meeting of the Committee.  The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public 
or to be considered in a private part of the meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions  which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Committee Membership 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader / Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Jane Somper    Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Laura Beddow  Culture and Communities  
Byron Quayle   Children, Education, Skills and Early Help 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Standing Items for Consideration 
 
 

 

February 
 
 

 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Feb 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Feb 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
27 Feb 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset 5 Year Strategy 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

Decision Date 
27 Feb 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

P
age 10



 

 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

  

July 
 
 

 

Review of the Committee's Terms 
of Reference 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 
Exact date TBC 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jonathan Mair, Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer  
jonathan.mair@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 
Exact date TBC 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 
Exact date TBC 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 
Exact date TBC 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Annual Reports 
 

P
age 11



 

 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

 

 

Annual Performance Update for 
Council 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access -  
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

 

P
age 12



 

5 

Private/Exempt Items for Decision 
Each item in the plan above marked as ‘private’ will refer to one of the following paragraphs.  

 
1. Information relating to any individual.   
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the autho
[...]
is allows for a proper consideration of the different 

strands of transformation underway, and a more robust forward-view on both 

Care Dorset’s future plans, and the wider system developments that 

commissioners can support to make sure that Care Dorset has the best chance 

for success.  

3.2 The development of the strategy and business plan for Care Dorset, and the 

development of new specifications for services by commissioners, are being 

Page 16



worked on collaboratively with a view to ensuring that they come together 

around February, as a staging post towards the new financial year. This has 

been greatly facilitated by strong working relationships between the leadership 

teams of Care Dorset and the Council’s adult services, which are noted at 

regular points through this update.  

4. Finance 

4.1 Based on positive progress on making the anticipated savings, attention is now 

turning to developing the mix of KPIs and future efficiency targets which support 

the business plan and, from a commissioning perspective, align to the benefits 

expected from transformation of the services. As deployment of Care Dorset’s 

capacity is improved, commissioners are working to understand the positive 

impact on unit costs and on cost-effectiveness, which is all part of the work 

needed on the future contract and specification.  

4.2 Commissioners have noted the extent to which some of the improvement in 

service delivery has been supported by improved recruitment and retention of 

staff, and improvements in measures such as sickness absence.  

5. Day services 

5.1 The Council set out a high-level view on a new model of day opportunities in its 

commissioning strategies in February 2023. The model seeks to prioritise 

flexibility, variety, links to local community activity, and choice and control. 

Provision of high quality building-based support for those with complex needs 

remains a core priority.  

5.2 It was clear, however, that more wor
[...]
nd commissioners have worked together well on closing a service 

which was not well utilised, and their other services remain at capacity. The 

wider programmes for optimisation of learning disability support, which are 

looking at technology, provider-led reviews and other interventions, have been 

strongly supported by Care Dorset.  

10. Next Steps 

10.1 As reported previously, we will continue to keep shareholder committee abreast 

of developments in the commissioning partnership between the Council and 

Care Dorset. It is likely that the next report to the Committee will be on the basis 

of the newly emerging service specifications that accompany the contract. 

 
 
 

Page 20



 

Care Dorset Shareholder Committee – 5 December 2023 

Report from the Chair of the Board of Directors 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Care Dorset Shareholder Committee – 5 December 2023 

Report from the Board of Directors Chair 

 

Prepared by:  Chris Best    

Title:   Acting Managing Director 

Date:   13 November 2023   

 

Brief summary 

This paper is submitted to the Shareholder Committee to provide an update on matters 

relating to the operation of Care Dorset since the last meeting in May 2023.   

 

The key points are: 

 

A. The improvements to the quality of care and support has been one of the 

primary focuses and this has been achieved against a backdrop of a large 

transfer of colleagues and an unhelpful handover of third-party contracts from 

the previous provider. 

B. Care Dorset has grown and accepted new work from Dorset Council.  This has 

included the reablement beds and an extra care scheme.  This has required 

additional investment but over time will unlock value for the shareholder. 

C. The staffing position is such that there are more colleagues now than at the 

point of transfer and this has in turn improved contract productivity.  The 

retention piece has been unpinned by improved pay but has created pressure 

on the contract to uplift (along wit
[...]
as much appreciated. 
 
I hope this message is shared with the team because the kindness and dedication that you 
demonstrate in your work is greatly valued. 
 
With very best wishes, 
Grandson 
 

 

 

Summary 

24. Care Dorset are delivering against the original success measures identified in the 

November 2021 cabinet paper.  The level of occupancy in the residential beds has 

increased over the course of the last year.  The flow in the reablement beds have 

improved too with an average number of 100 new referrals Care Dorset is accepting 

per month. 

25. The reablement beds are providing an important support for system partners and 

enabling people to be discharged from hospital and almost 40% of the people 

supported in a reablement bed were able to go home with a reduction in their 

package of care. 

26. An increased workforce though effective recruitment and retention has contributed 

to the ability to drive improvements in operational delivery.   

27. The financial challenges encountered during the current year, stemming from the 

required investments in enhancing care quality, supporting colleagues, 

implementing nationally agreed pay adjustments for transferred colleagues, and 

addressing rising utility costs and inflation pressures, are expected to be alleviated 

with an anticipated financial uplift. 

28. Care Dorset is now focused on building on the solid foundations and to implement 

its ambitious five-year strategy. 

ENDS. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Dorset Council Organisational Update
	8 Care Dorset Update
	9 Report to Cabinet on Performance of the Trading Activities of the Company



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow (Vice-Chairman), Spencer Flower (Chairman), 
Byron Quayle and Jane Somper 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Gary Suttle 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (Interim Managing Director, Care Dorset) 
Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive Director - People Adults) 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer) 
Jonathan Price (Corporate Director for Commissioning) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Caroline Tapster (Chair of the Independent Board, Care Dorset) 
 

 
16.   Apologies 

 
Cllr G Suttle was not able to be physically present, but was joining the meeting 
remotely in the knowledge that he would not form part of the quorum or be in a 
position to vote. 
 

17.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were signed and confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

18.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

19.   Public Participation 
 
No requests to participate had been received from members of the public. 
 

20.   Councillor Questions 
 
No questions had been received in advance of the meeting. 
 

21.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward plan was noted. 



2 

 
22.   Dorset Council Organisational Update 

 
The Corporate Director for Commissioning - Market Relationships, Major 
Contracts and over 65's, introduced the report which provided Members with an 
overview of the commissioning activity undertaken by the Council since the 
previous update. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People – Adult Social Care, Health and Housing added 
that she believed that Care Dorset had exceeded all expectations so far and was 
very happy with the progress made. She further highlighted that Care Dorset 
would be taking part in a webinar in the coming weeks to give elected members 
the opportunity to understand its journey so far and how it interacted with the 
Council. 
 
The Chairman explained that he was very pleased with the feedback that he had 
heard in relation to the operation of Care Dorset and agreed with the Portfolio 
Holder’s view that it was continuing to exceed expectations. 
 
NOTED 
 

23.   Care Dorset Update 
 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors introduced the report which 
provided a company update. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 

• Care Dorset managed significant risk given the nature of its regulated 
activity and the vulnerable nature of the individuals it supported. That said, 
the Interim Managing Director offered the assurance that there had been a 
50% reduction of ‘red’ ratings, which had now moved to ‘amber’. There was 
an expectation that the overall risks would move to ‘amber’ before moving 
to green as time progressed. 

• When translating the figure for ‘bed days’, this equated to estimated cost 
savings of approximately £1.7M to the Council and its health partners. 

 
NOTED 
 

24.   Report to Cabinet on Performance of the Trading Activities of the 
Company 
 
The Interim Managing Director, Care Dorset, introduced the report which 
summarised the performance of the company over the previous year. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 



3 

• Referring to Para 22 within the report, it was clarified that ‘local firms’ meant 
firms operating within the county of Dorset, with the majority being based 
within the area that Dorset Council served. 

• Care Dorset had an ambition to set up its own academy to focus on the 
training and retention of staff and was hoping to pursue this in 2024. It 
would also be launching apprenticeship scheme from January 2024 to 
provide its workforce with training and development opportunities to allow 
staff to progress with their careers. A Leadership programme would also be 
developed and would work with skills providers to utilise their programmes 
for Care Dorset staff. There was also an ambition for the Academy, once 
launched, to be open to other care providers as well. This this would all be 
referenced in the upcoming strategy due to be considered at a future 
meeting. 

• To date, there hadn’t been much engagement with local communities in 
order to recruit staff from local areas, but this was something that Care 
Dorset was keen to do in the future and this engagement would also include 
providing outreach services and raising awareness of what Care Dorset 
could offer. This would also be featured in the upcoming strategy. 

• There were challenges within the sector in terms of recruitment, but the pay 
and terms and conditions of work on offer from Care Dorset allowed it to be 
an attractive proposition. Care Dorset was aiming to work with schools and 
colleges to attract future staff and it was considered that with the right 
marketing Care Dorset would be able to attract and retain its staff. 

 
NOTED 
 

25.   Urgent Items 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

26.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 3.01 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


